
 

 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
Agenda 
 

Date Thursday 20 March 2014 
 

Time 7.00 pm 
 

Venue Failsworth Town Hall, Oldham Road, Failsworth, M35 0FJ 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Caroline Walmsley at least 24 hours before the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Caroline Walmsley Tel. 0161 
770 5151 or email caroline.walmsley@oldham.gov.uk 
 
3. DISTRICT CO-ORDINATOR is John Norris, tel. 0161 770 5025 or email 
john.norris@oldham.gov.uk 
 
4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer no later than 15 minutes prior to 
the commencement of the meeting. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT 
EXECUTIVE IS AS FOLLOWS: 

 Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Battye, Briggs, Dawson, Fielding (Chair), 
Garry, McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

Public Document Pack



 

 

5   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6) 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive 
held on 21st January 2014 are attached for approval. 

6   Petitions  

 This is a standing item regarding Petitions received, relating to the Failsworth 
and Hollinwood area, for consideration by the District Executive in accordance 
with the Council’s Petition Scheme.  No Petitions have been received.   

7   Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report (Pages 7 - 24) 

8   Partner Update (Pages 25 - 48) 

 Updates from the Police, Highways, CAB and Community Safety  

9   Date of the Next Meeting  

 The next meeting of the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Executive will be held 
on Thursday 26th June 2014 at 7.00pm. 

 



 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
21/01/2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Battye, Briggs, Dawson, Garry 
and Stretton 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Emma Alexander Executive Director Commercial 

Services 
 Carol Brown Assistant Executive Director 

Neighbourhoods 
 Christine Chester Constitutional Services 
 John Norris District Co-ordinator 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McMahon 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Councillor Stretton declared a Personal Interest in Item 9 - 
Partner Updates – Citizens Advice Bureau - by virtue of the fact 
that she is a Board Member of the CAB. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

No public questions had been received. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th 
November 2013 be approved as a correct record. 
 

6   PETITIONS   

The District Executive gave consideration to a report which 
outlined the options available to Members in response to a 
petition which had been received regarding inappropriate use of 
Higher Memorial Park Failsworth by some dog owners. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. Option 2 be approved in that consideration be given to the 
introduction of a Dogs on Leads order for the whole park. 
2. The receipts from any fines issued to be recycled back into 
the service. 

2.   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD BUDGET REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive 
Director, Economy Places and Skills which advised the District 
Executive of the budget for 2013/14 and the funding which had 
either been committed or spent. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 1



 

Members were advised that a total of £ 43,417.46 currently 
uncommitted or unspent remained available to the District 
Executive. 
The report also sought consideration of funding for a number of 
projects and areas of work as follows: 
 
1. District Floral Arrangements  
 Members were reminded that discussion had taken place at the 
last meeting of the District Executive regarding funding to 
greening or flowers where the District Executive had agreed to 
reduce floral provision. At that time it had been expected that a 
meeting of the Hollinwood Partnership would be held on 5th 
December 2013 where it was anticipated that a recommendation 
to provide 50% of the funding for flowers at the M60 Junction 
would be ratified, leaving the remaining 50% to be funded by the 
District Executive. Unfortunately this meeting had not taken 
place however, it was suggested that £4805.61 from each of 
Hollinwood and Failsworth East Budgets ie. a total of £9611.22 
be committed. Details of both the Winter and Summer Planting 
for 2014 for each Ward were detailed for Members which 
totalled £16359. It was pointed out that in addition to this there 
would be a further requirement to fund the costs of removing the 
now redundant planters and hanging baskets together with 
brackets from lamp posts at a total cost of £300.  
 
2. Failsworth Carnival  
An application had been received from the Failsworth Carnival 
Committee requesting the sum of £2973.81 to support the 
Carnival in 2014. 
 
3. Bollards at Lord Lane 
An application had been received for the sum of £1,800 for the 
provision of black cast iron bollards in front of the shops on Lord 
Lane. 
 
4. County Street Lighting Column 
Members were reminded that following complaints from the 
residents of County Street, Hollinwood that an area of the street 
was without light and this made them feel unsafe in the dark and 
could in the past have contributed to trips and falls. A 
Community Survey had been undertaken which had 
recommended that the area should be illuminated by a street 
lighting column. The former District Partnership had agreed to 
fund the cost of £1044, however in order to complete the 
installation additional work had been required at a cost of £1036. 
Members expressed concern at the fact that the amount 
requested had nearly doubled and whilst they were in 
agreement with some additional funding being granted 
requested that officers challenge the scale increase. 
 
5. Hollinwood Christmas Tree Provision of Utilities 
Members were reminded that following a quote of £1210.00, 
which at the time had been considered quite low, being received 
for this work; a shortfall of £777.12 had since been identified and 
in addition it had been discovered that a further cost of £606.40 
for the fitting of an electrical plug socket had also been incurred. Page 2



 

Members supported the request but again asked that Officers 
challenge the costs involved. 
 
6. Additional Christmas Lights Hollinwood 
Members were advised that due to the increase in the size of 
the Christmas Tree, from a cut tree which had been provided in 
recent years to a living tree last year, there was a need to 
purchase a new set of lights to cover the whole tree.  
 
7. Community Engagement equipment and tools 
Members were reminded of a number of events that had taken 
place over the last twelve months which had enabled the District 
team to engage with local residents. A programme of events had 
been planned for 2014 for which the District team had requested 
a number of resources to assist them with some of the major 
events. 
 
8. Alley Gating – Hollinwood  
Members gave consideration to a request for a gating order for 
549-587 Hollins Road; two options had been put forward for 
consideration but Members queried the reasoning behind one of 
the options. A Ward Councillor expressed concern at some 
aspects of the options and asked for further clarification as to 
whether or not Option 1 would protect all the residents. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The breakdown of funding allocated for the financial year 
2013-14 be noted. 
2. The funding spent or committed to be spent by January 21st 
2014 and the balances remaining be noted. 
3. Requests for funding be dealt with as detailed below: 
3.1 That the sum of £11,553.39 to fund all Winter and Summer 
planting together with the additional sum of £300 for the removal 
of brackets and planters be approved as detailed in the report. 
3.2 That, in line with a previous decision of the District Executive 
taken in January 2013 to grant a maximum of £2,500 to any 
future requests for funding, a sum of £2,500 be approved. 
3.3 That the sum of £1,800 for the supply and fit of black cast 
iron bollards, as detailed in the report, be approved. 
3.4 That subject, to the amount requested being challenged by 
the District Co-ordinator, the sum of £1036 to cover the 
additional cost for the provision of a street lighting column on 
County Street, Hollinwood be approved. 
3.5 That, subject to the amount requested being challenged by 
the District Co-ordinator, the sum of £772.12 to cover the 
shortfall together with £606.40 for the fitting of an electrical plug 
socket be approved. 
3.6 That the request for £389.99 for additionalChristmas Lights 
be approved. 
3.7 That the following expenditure, totalling £1967.98, in relation 
to the District Team’s request, be approved: 
 
1 x Portable PA system with hand microphones and head 
microphones  - £354.00 
Heavy Duty Gazebos x 4 - £560.00 (£140.00 each) Page 3



 

Apple Press and Equipment - £350 
Parasols and stand x 2 - £103.98 
Arts and Crafts/Face Paints - £150.00 
Seed and herb potting equipment - £150.00 
Gardening Tools - £100 
Catering Equipment including kits and stoves - £200.00 
3.8 That consideration of the request for the funding of Alley 
Gating in Hollinwood be deferred for further clarification around 
the two options. 

3.   REVIEW OF CHRISTMAS LIGHTS   

Members gave consideration to a report of the Assistant 
Executive Director, Neighbourhoods which provided a summary 
of the Christmas Lights Switch on Events 2013. Members 
commented that the event had been a “roaring success” and 
paid tribute to the efforts of Councillor Garry and the District 
Team. 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

4.   PARTNER UPDATES   

The District Executive received updates on the following: 
 
Highways and Engineering Services – Issues discussed 
included: 
 

• Update on Programme of work in relation to Hollinwood – 
Ward Members expressed concern that schemes had not 
been identified for 2012–13 and 2013-14 and queried 
where School Road and Byron Street featured in the 
programme. The District Co-ordinator agreed to 
investigate this issue. 

• Members were advised that the Traffic regulation orders 
were progressing at the South Failsworth Primary School 
and a meeting would be arranged with Ward Councillors 
during tem time. 

• Waiting restrictions on Wye Avenue Failsworth – 
Members were of the opinion that there was a need for 
consultation with local residents on this issue. 

• Proposed prohibition of Driving – Brookdale Street, 
Failsworth. 

• Request for Waiting Restrictions or Bollards – Alan 
Avenue/Lord lane Junction, Failsworth - Members were of 
the opinion that there was a need for consultation with 
local residents on this issue. 

• Proposed Removal of Waiting Restrictions – Albert Street 
West, Failsworth. 

 
Citizens Advice Bureau – Members were pleased to note the 
increase in the numbers attending at Limehurst 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The Partner updates be noted. 
2. Following Ward Councillors concerns the District Co-ordinator 
to investigate the programme of works for the Hollinwood Ward 

Page 4



 

for 2012-13 and 2013-14, with particular reference to School 
Road and Byron Street. 
3. The District Co-ordinator to arrange a meeting with Ward 
Councillors to discuss the Traffic Regulation Orders at the South 
Failsworth Primary School. 
4. Consultations take place with the residents of Wye Avenue 
and Ashton Road West relating to the request for waiting 
restrictions on Wye Avenue, Failsworth. 
5. A prohibition of driving order be introduced within Brookdale 
Street, Failsworth, as detailed in the report. 
6. Consultation take place with residents before the introduction 
of Waiting Restrictions rather than bollards at the Alan 
Avenue/Lord Lane junction, Failsworth. 
7. Waiting restrictions be removed from Albert Street West, 
Failsworth, as detailed in the report.  

5.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Failsworth and 
Hollinwood District Executive will take place on Thursday 20th 
March, at Failsworth Town Hall. 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.30 pm 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive 
 

 
Budget Report 
 

Report of Carol Brown, Assistant Executive Director,  
Economy Places and Skills 
 
 
Portfolio Responsibility: Neighbourhoods 
 
Officer Contact : John Norris 

Ext. 5025 
 
 
 
 
20TH March 2014 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of Report  
 
To advise the Failsworth & Hollinwood District Executive of the breakdown of 
Expenditure during 2013/14 (See below) and the funding which has been either 
committed or spent to date and the balance remaining. (Appendix A). The District 
Executive should also consider a number of requests for funding. 
 
2.        Recommendations 
 
 

1. That the District Executive notes the funding available for 2013/14 (See below) 
 
      

           2.   The District Executive notes the amount of funding remaining after agreed 
commitments and spends (Appendix A) 

 
3.   That the District Executive considers a number of funding requests which are 

detailed later in the report. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Page 2 of 6 BUDGET REPORT  

3 Current Position 
 

3.1 District Executive Budget 
 
  

The District Partnership has a total allocation of £105,000 (£25,000 revenue and 
£10,000 capital per ward) which is available to help meet the priorities and actions set 
out in the District Plan.  
 
Decisions on this funding will be made by the District Executive of the District 
Partnership. 
 
 
3.2 Individual Councillor Allowance 
Each Elected Member has an allowance of £3,000 on which they may take decisions. 
Councillors may also decide to pool their individual allowance in order to jointly fund 
agreed projects. 
 
3.3 Summary 
 
Currently there remains a total of £18,331.90 (Capital £631.99 and £17,699.91 
Revenue)   which remains uncommitted or unspent available to the District Executive. 
This is further broken down as follows 
 
Hollinwood                Capital      £598.33 
                                  Revenue  £2852.61 
 
                                  Total   £ 3450.94 
 
Failsworth East         Capital    £0.33 
                                  Revenue £5262.65 
           
                                  Total   £5262.98 
 
Failsworth West        Capital     £33.33 
                                  Revenue £9584.73 
 
                                  Total   £9618.06 
 
1) St Johns Church Pipe Organ Refurbishment Work 
 
The Pipe Organ of St John’s Church is 101 years old and has, this year, stood in its 
current location for 60 years. To celebrate this anniversary, it is very much hoped that 
funding to the tune of £2,750 can be received to be spent carrying out works which 
will bring it back to its very best. The project will deliver works to fully repair the 
instrument and cure it of recent problematic issues which include major tuning works, 
air leak issues, notes “ciphering” (where the pipe sounds without the key at the 
keyboard being depressed) and works to windchests and leatherwork which have 
aged/ been subjected to wear and tear. This instrument is very much part of 
Failsworth’s heritage and 
[...]
00 should 
be committed. Total Amount of Funding £1,000 
 
 
4) Hollinwood Sports Plan 
    
Regenda, Contour and OMBC are working together to establish a Sports & Wellbeing 
Action Plan for Limehurst and Hollinwood.  This a part of the Cooperative 
Neighbourhood Agreement that Regenda and OMBC signed in August 2013. 
 
Taking on board the themes and principles noted in the Oldham Sport & Physical 
Activity Strategy 2013 – 18, together with the aims and objectives of the Limehurst 
Vision and of the Failsworth and Hollinwood District Plan, the Action Plan is focussed 
upon getting people from all ages and backgrounds involved in sport and physical 
activity to improve their wellbeing. (See Appendix c) 
 
 
5) Provision of Trees in the Pavement on Roman Rd 
 

The District Executive is asked to consider the replacement of trees in planters on 
Roman Rd with trees placed directly into the pavement. Initially there will be a 
small cost to remove the planters that are on site  however in the long term there 
will be a saving year upon year as the trees in the pavement will not require as 
much maintenance as those situated in planters. The cost of the provision of four 
trees (including tree pits and trial pits will be £2000 (including the removal of the 
planters already in situ) 

Page 10



Page 5 of 6 BUDGET REPORT  

. 
 

Recommendations 

 
1) The District Executive notes the breakdown of funding allocated for the 

financial year 2013-2014 
2) The District Executive notes the funding which has either been spent or has 

been committed to spend by January 21st 2014 and the balances remaining. 
3) The District Executive considers a funding application from Kevin Dean in 

relation to the Pipe Organ at St Johns Church the amount requested being 
£2,750 

4) The District Executive considers providing funds to the Hollinwood Hub to the 
amount of  £2852,61 

5) The District Executive considers funding replacement Christmas Lights at 
Failsworth Pole Amount = £1,000 
[...]
ively Marked  

 
 

 

 

Oldham Borough INPT 2 

District Partnership Report 
Failsworth & Hollinwood  

 
Oldham Division, Integrated Neighbourhood Policing 

 

 
Report Dates 5th January 2014– 01st March 2014 

 
Prepared by: Ps 19035 Archer & O.S.O. 62279 Diane Bradley  

Date: 03rd March 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



  
                                                                                                                   

                                        Not Protectively Marked  

 
Report Dates 5th January 2014 – 01st March 2014 

 
Anti social behaviour 
 
Since the 5th January 2014 – 01st March 2014 there has been a decrease in anti-
social behaviour incidents reported to the police and closed as Rowdy or 
Inconsiderate behaviour.  
 
Reported nuisance of motor cycle / mini Moto’s incidents has decreased since 5th 
January 2014 and 1st March 2014. 
 
Alcohol related has increased compared with the same period last year but a 
decrease since the 5th January 2014 – 1st March 2014. 
 
Youth related under 18 incidents has also decreased since the 5th January 2014 
to the 1st March 2014 again we are gathering information and planning a joint 
infinitive with partner agencies. 
 
We have regular patrols of the shopping precinct at Failsworth and have had a 
number of crime prevention and youth ASB operations in the area. We will 
continue to patrol, taking details of youths behaving inconsiderately and pass the 
details onto our local ASB officer Tony Hynes who will write to that individuals 
guardians informing them of what level of behaviour is acceptable. 
 

 

ASB Related Statistics 5th January – 01st March  
 

 
 

 

2013 

 

 

2014 

 
Rowdy Or 
Inconsiderate 
Behaviour 
 

 
143 

 
135 

 
Motor Cycle / Mini Moto  
 

 
4 

 
5 

 
Alcohol Related 
Incidents  
 

 
55 

 
82 

 
Youth Related Under 18 
  

 
105 

 
62 

 
 

 

Page 26



  
                                           
[...]
y members (feedback in italics): 
 

1.1 The Cabinet Member for Housing, Transport and Planning was looking to 
develop a strategy to deal with potholes and a feedback mechanism.  Ongoing 

 
1.2 Cllr Fielding: South Failsworth Primary School - Waiting Restrictions / School 

Safety Zone.  Quotations required for the resurfacing. 
 

 
 
  

Page 37



 Page 2 of 7 

2 UPDATE ON PROGRAMMES OF WORK 
 
2.1 Highways Investment Programme 2013/14 
 

2.1.1 Coalpit Lane    - Complete 
2.1.2 A6104 Hollins Road   - Works delayed until Feb / Mar 2014. 
2.1.3 Westminster Rd, Mersey Rd North  - Complete 
 

2.2 DP Schemes 
 

2.2.1 Failsworth East 
 

Failsworth East 
Year Funds 

Available 
Scheme Status Fund 

Carried 
2010-11 (1) £25,000 Westminster Road Complete £0 
2011-12 (2) £25,000 No scheme identified N/A £25,000  
2012-13 (3) £50,000 Timpson Street Complete £14,000 
2013-14 (4) £39,000 Tavern Court Road 

Wesley Street / 
Norman Street / 
Minor Street 

Complete 
 
Programmed 

£24,000 
 
£15,000 

 
Action: Norman Street/Wesley Street schemes have commenced and will be 
completed March 2014. 

 

 
2.2.2 Failsworth West 
 

Failsworth West 
Year Funds 

Available 
Scheme Status Fund 

Carried 
2010-11 (1) £25,000 Miriam Street Complete £0 
2011-12 (2) £25,000 No scheme identified N/A £25,000  
2012-13 (3) £50,000 Aldred Street and Frank 

Street 
On Site -£4,000 

(TBC) 
2013-14 (4) £21,000 Schemes to be identified 

Dean Street estimate at 
£69k (not affordable) 

  

 
Action on Members: The additional budget needed for Dean Street will be 
included in the 2014-15 LTP Budget proposals 
 
 
  

Page 38



 Page 3 of 7 

2.2.3 Hollinwood 
 

Hollinwood 
Year Funds 

Available 
Scheme Status Fund 

Carried 
2010-11 (1) £25,000 Higher Lime Road Complete £0 
2011-12 (2) £25,000 Houghton Avenue and 

Swallow Street 
Complete £3,000  

2012-13 (3) £28,000 Funds carried forward to 
next financial year to fund 
larger scheme 

N/A £28,000 

2013-14 (4) £53,000 Funds to be 
[...]
treet 

through traffic issues.   
 

The Traffic team has been asked, via the District Co-ordinator, to look for a 
solution that will prevent HGVs travelling past the residential properties on 
Brookdale Street, which can be accessed via Beresford Street.  A pinch-
point has been suggested by Ward Councillors.  The advice given to the 
District Co-ordinator is as follows:  
 
When you refer to a pinch point I presume you mean a 6' 6'' width restriction 
which would allow normal traffic to drive along the street, but anything 
greater in width than 6' 6'' would be prevented 'through' access.  This type 
of restriction has recently been estimated for a street in Chadderton and, 
due to the type of kerbing and illuminated signing requirements, they are 
expensive to introduce.  The scheme in Chadderton has been estimated at 
£25,000; a width restriction within Brookdale Street would be a slightly 
different design to the one in Chadderton costs could be expected to be 
£10-15k. 
 
The other alternative would be to introduce a Prohibition of Driving Order 
which would prevent any motorist from driving the full length of the street; a 
prohibition of driving order would see an island built in the middle of the 
road with the provision of 3 bollards to prevent vehicles from mounting and 
driving over the area. This arrangement is indicated on the attached 
drawing.  It would also be necessary to erect a 'no through road' sign at 
each end of the street and erect temporary signs for a period of 6 months to 
advise highway users the road layout has changed.  The cost of providing 
all these measures would be in the region of £3,000. 
 
However, when introducing this type of measure it is normal practice to 
ensure a turning head facility is provided on both sides of the island 
area.  The street will be effectively split into two culs-de-sac and vehicles 
need to be able to turn round to exit the street in a forward 
gear; unfortunately, it is not possible to provide this
[...]
/ASB in Failsworth and Hollinwood, both at 
Crown Court. 
 
9 Warning letters issued to young people involved in ASB in Failsworth 
and Hollinwood. 

 
 

Page 48


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Failsworth & Hollinwood Budget Report
	Appedix A - DE.xls
	Appendix A - Councillor.xls
	St John's Church Pipe Organ application for funding.docx
	Funding Proposal Form  2013-14.docx

	8 Partner Update
	Highways - Failsworth Hollinwood DE Report Mar 14.pdf
	CAB FHDP Update March 2014.doc
	Community Safety Report March 2014.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 

FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD DISTRICT EXECUTIVE 
20/03/2014 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Ames (Vice-Chair), Battye, Briggs, Dawson, Garry, 
McMahon, Stretton and Williams 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
  Emma Alexander Executive Director Commercial 

Services 
 Carol Brown Assistant Executive Director 

Environment 
 Christine Chester 

Kaidy McCann 
Constitutional Services 
Constitutional Services 

 John Norris District Coordinator 
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

Members declared the following interests: 
Councillor Stretton declared a Personal interest in Item 7 Budget 
Report – 3.3 2) – Hollinwood Hub and Item 8 Partner Update by 
virtue of her membership of the Hollinwood Hub, the Credit 
Union and the CAB boards. 
Councillors Briggs and McMahon declared Personal Interests in 
Item 4 Public Question Time by virtue of the fact that they are 
both Governors of Failsworth School. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

A question was received from Mrs Joan Keenan relating to 
problems arising from users of the Soccer Centre at Failsworth 
School who continued to park in the area around the school with 
particular reference to Brierley Avenue and Paulden Drive, 
causing problems for local residents. 
 
RESOLVED that a Ward Forum be held in the immediate area, 
to enable discussions to take place with invites being extended 
to both the Soccer Centre and the Football Club, together with 
the school and local residents. 
 

5   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   

RESOLVED that, subject to the following amendment the 
minutes of the meeting held on 21st January 2014 be approved 
as a correct record: 
 

1. Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor 
Williams. 

2. The Minute referring to the Alley Gating at Hollinwood to 
be amended to read as follows: 



 

 
“3.8 That a request for the funding of an alley gating scheme 
which would protect all the properties at Hollins Road/Moorcroft 
Street, at a cost of £6,735 - £5,000 of which to be funded from 
the District Executive and £1,735 from the Community Safety 
Budget - be approved.” 
 

6   PETITIONS   

The Chair advised the meeting that no petitions had been 
received. 

7   FAILSWORTH & HOLLINWOOD BUDGET REPORT   

Consideration was given to a report of the Assistant Executive 
Director, Economy Places and Skills and a verbal update 
provided by the District Co-ordinator which advised the District 
Executive of the budget for 2013/14 and the funding which had 
either been committed or spent. 
Members were advised that a total of £13,331.90 currently 
uncommitted or unspent remained available to the District 
Executive. 
The report also sought consideration of funding for a number of 
projects and areas of work. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1. The breakdown of funding allocated for the financial year 
2013/14 be noted. 

2. The funding spent or committed to be spent by March 
20th 2014 and the balances remaining be noted. 

3. The allocation of £2,750 towards the cost of the 
refurbishment of St Johns Church Pipe Organ be 
approved. 

4. The allocation of £2,852.61 towards the Hollinwood Hub 
be approved. 

5. The allocation of £ £1,000 to assist with the provision of 
replacement lights and towards the cost of potential 
repairs be approved. 

6. The allocation of funding towards the Hollinwood Sports 
Plan be deferred. 

7. The allocation of £6,100 for the provision of four trees, to 
include tree pits and trial pits, on Roman Road, Lord Lane 
and Westminster Road be approved.  

 

8   PARTNER UPDATE   

The District Executive received updates on the following: 
 

1. Oldham Division, Integrated Neighbourhood Policing – 
Members expressed their concerns at the fact that a 
Police Officer was not present at the meeting to introduce 
the report. 

 
2. Highways and Engineering Services - The meeting was 

advised that the finance available in the budget that had 
been devolved to the District for Highways in Hollinwood 



 

be used as a contribution to the Hollinwood ward 
members’ preferred scheme of School Road/Byron 
Street. An Elected Member advised that it had been 
agreed that the remainder of the funding would be 
allocated from central funds. It was also confirmed that 
Dean Street Failsworth would be included in the 2014-15 
LTP Budget Proposals. 

 
3. Citizens Advice Bureau  

 
4. Community Safety 

 
RESOLVED that: 

1. The updates be noted.  
2. Chief Superintendent Caroline Ball be requested to 

attend the next meeting of the District Executive 
and to give a presentation following the 
reallocation of districts and the new policing 
arrangements – twelve months on.   

3. A breakdown of the information contained in the 
CAB report indicating the Clients by Ward in 
attendance at the outreach sessions to be 
submitted to future meetings. 

4. The Community Safety Officer be requested to 
look at Minor Street and Emily Close for a potential 
alleygating scheme. 

 

9   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING   

RESOLVED that the next meeting of the Failsworth & 
Hollinwood District Executive take place at a venue to be 
advised, on 26th June 2014, commencing at 7pm 
 

The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 7.26 pm 
 


